• May 2008, bankujesz-kupujesz awarded “Project of the Year” in the “Ambassador of Electronic

Economy, Partner of the Year and Project of the Year” contest  organized by the Polish Bank
Association,

• March 2008, 1st place in the “Best IT project in financial institutions” in the “Transaction Systems
Category” (Gazeta Bankowa weekly),

• March 2008, “Leopards 2007” Bankers’ award for the most admired banking brand creation,
• February 2008, “Builder’s Laurels”, an award granted in the “Products and Services for

Construction Companies”,
• February 2008, title of “Ecologically Friendly Company” awarded by the European Ecologic

Responsibility Forum,
• February 2008, 3rd place in the “Best Stock Exchange Listed Company” (Puls Biznesu daily),
• January 2008, TOP RATED status, an award granted by the American Publishing House Global

Custodian for custody operations.

III. Financial results

Changes in IAS/IFRS

The Group took a decision not to take advantage of the financial assets re-classification that was
allowed by an amendment to IAS 39 and IFRS 7 published on 14 October 2008 in connection with the
increasingly serious financial turmoil.

Operating income

9M 2008 /9M 2007
 9M 2008

PLN million
9M 2007

PLN million PLN million %

Interest income * 937.4 720.2 217.2 130.2%

Commission oncome 650.8 686.4 -35.6 94.8%

Other income *  236.8 193.4 43.4 122.4%

Total operating income 1 825.0 1 600.0 225.0 114.1%
*/ Interest income includes swap points, which in financial statements are presented in position “Result on financial instruments carried
through profit and loss and revaluation”.
/ The category Income from operating activity covers the result on core activity plus the share in net profits of affiliated entities.

As at the end of September 2008, the operating income earned by the Capital Group of ING Bank
Śląski S.A. totalled PLN 1 825.0 million and was higher by PLN 225.0 million (or 14.1%) than the
result achieved during the same period in the previous year.

7

Interim consolidated financial statements